
*Note: If course(s) is taken to satisfy GE requirements, then 
student will need to complete additional approved units for 
Required Core.

A new service learning requirement allows students an applied experience prior 
to graduation.  Students have the choice of enrolling in EWS 280 or service 
learning designated courses.

Community Service Learning Requirement

Subplan/Option

Plan (Major)

UnitsUnits Units

Minimum Units Required

Course
Required Core Courses

Area A Communication & Critical Thinking 
       1. Oral Communication 
       2. Written Communication 
       3. Critical Thinking 
Area B Mathematics & Natural Sciences 
Select at least one lab course from subarea 1 or 2. 
       1. Physical Science 
       2. Biological Science 
       3. Laboratory Activity 
       4. Math/Quantitative Reasoning 
       5. Science & Technology Synthesis 
Area C Humanities 
       1. Visual and Performing Arts 
       2. Philosophy and Civilization 
       3. Literature and Foreign Language 
       4. Humanities Synthesis 
Area D Social Sciences 
       1. U.S. History, Constitution, American Ideals 
         	 a. United States History
         	 b. Introduction to American Government
       2. History, Economics and Political Science 
       3. Sociology, Anthropology, Ethnic & Gender Studies 
       4. Social Science Synthesis 
Area E Lifelong Understanding & Self Development

AreaCourse

California State Polytechnic University, Pomona
Degree Curriculum Sheet

American Institutions 
Courses that satisfy this requirement may also satisfy GE Area D1

Total Units

Total Units

Total Units

Name

Student ID

American Cultural Perspectives Requirement
Refer to catalog for list of courses that satisfy this requirement. 
Course may also satisfy major, minor, GE, or unrestricted elective 
requirements.

12

16

16

20

4
68

8

4

Catalog Year

General Education Requirements

All persons who receive undergraduate degrees from Cal Poly Pomona must 
pass the Graduation Writing Test (GWT). The test must be taken by the quar-
ter following completion of 120 units for undergraduates.

UnitsCourse

Total Units

UnitsCourse

Total Units

GENDER, ETHNICITY, AND MULTICULTURAL STUDIES

Support Courses
(Courses chosen in consultation with advisor)

Emphasis
(Courses selected from one of the following areas, in consultation 
with advisor.)

African American Studies
Asian American Studies
Chicano/Latino Studies 
Native American Studies
Women’s Studies

Intro to Ethnic Studies* 
Intro to Study of Women and Men in Society* 
Ethnic Women 
Gender, Ethnicity, and Class 

EWS 140 
EWS 145
EWS 390
EWS 420

20

24

16

44

2015 - 2016

GEMS 180

Elective Support Courses

Select a sufficient number of courses so that the total from “GE” and 
“Unrestricted Electives” is at least 84 units.

16

Unrestricted Electives

16

Methods in Ethnic and Women’s Studies
Capstone Senior Project
Capstone Senior Project

4
2
2

Required Subplan/Option Courses

8

4
4
4
4

EWS 395
EWS 461
EWS 462

UnitsCourse

Total Units

Select 2 of the following courses: 
Ethnic Identity** 
Ethnicity and the Arts 
Ethnicity, Gender, and Religion** 
Feminist Theory and Practice 
Multiracial and Hybrid Identities** 
Community and Culture 

 

8
(4)
(4)
(4)
(4)
(4)
(4)

Elective Subplan/Option Core Courses

28

EWS 301
EWS 410
EWS 431
EWS 440
EWS 450
EWS 475

Select 3 of the following courses: 
Women in Global Perspective** 
African American Contemporary Issues** 
Chicano/Latino Contemporary Issues** 
Native American Contemporary Issues** 
Asian American Contemporary Issues** 

Select 2 of the following: 
African American Experience**
Chicano/Latino Experience** 
Native American Experience** 
Asian American Experience **

**Note: If course(s) is taken to satisfy GE requirements, then stu-
dent will need to complete additional approved units for Elective 
Subplan/Option Core.

EWS 201
EWS 202
EWS 203
EWS 204

EWS 380
EWS 401
EWS 402
EWS 403
EWS 404

12
(4)
(4)
(4)
(4)
(4)

8
(4)
(4)
(4)
(4)



GEMS EMPHASIS COURSES: 24 Units

AFRICAN AMERICAN STUDIES
ART 211 World Art: Arts of Africa, Oceania, and Native America (4)
EWS 201 African American Experience (4)
EWS 301 Ethnic Identity (4)
EWS 330 Ethnicity and Family Life – (African American) (4)
EWS 375 Gender, Ethnicity and Film – (African American) (4)
EWS 401 African American Contemporary Issues (4)
EWS 431 Ethnicity, Gender, and Religion (4)
DAN 270A Jazz Urban Dance I-II (2) 
DAN 271A Jazz Dance III-IV (2)
DAN 272A Jazz Dance V (2)
ENG 205 Black Literature in America (4)
GE0 358 Geography of Africa (4)
HST 333 African Nationalism and Decolonization (4)
HST 331 Pre-Colonial Africa (4)
HST 332 Colonial Africa (4)
HST 344 Civil War and Reconstruction 1848-1877 (4) 
HST 401 History of African Americans I (4)
HST 402 History of African Americans II (4)
PLS 442 Sub-Saharan African Governments and Politics (4)

ASIAN AMERICAN STUDIES
ART 216 World Art: Asia (Prehistory to 12th Century) (4)
BUS 362 Intl Field Studies (4)
BUS 432 Use and Role of Technology in Intl Destinations (4)
BUS 452 Politics, Economics, and Bus Practice in Intl Destinations (4)
BUS 483 Intl Destinations and The U.S.: Cross-Cultural Analysis (4)
EWS 204 Asian American Experience (4)
EWS 301 Ethnic Identity (4)
EWS 304 Asian American Communities: Comparative Analysis (4)
EWS 330 Ethnicity and Family Life (Asian American) (4)
EWS 350 Ethnic Immigration (4)
EWS 375 Gender, Ethnicity, and Film (Asian American) (4)
EWS 404 Asian American Contemporary Issues (4)
EWS 431 Ethnicity, Gender, and Religion (4)
FL 371 Chinese Culture and Civilization (4)
HST 301 Early and Medieval China (4)
HST 302 China from 900 to 1800 (4)
HST 303 China since 1800 (4)
HST 305 Ancient and Medieval India (4)
HST 307 South Asia (4)
HST 309 Modern Southeast Asia (4)
HST 365 China Since 1949 (4)
HST 405 Immigrants in American Life (4)
HST 441 Women in Asia (4)
PHL 304 Philosophy and Religion of Japan (4)
PHL 305 Philosophy and Religion of China (4)
PHL 306 Philosophy and Religion of India (4)
PLS 448 East Asian Governments and Politics (4)
PLS 449 Southeast Asian Governments and Politcs (4)

CHICANO/LATINO STUDIES
ANT 379 Cultural Areas of the World (4)
ANT 499 The Archaeology of the Ancient Maya 
ENG 215 Latino Literature in America (4)
EWS 202 Chicano/Latino Experience (4)
EWS 301 Ethnic Identity (4)
EWS 330 Ethnicity and Family Life (Chicano/Latino) (4)
EWS 350 Ethnic Immigration (4)
EWS 375 Gender, Ethnicity and Film (Chicano/Latino) (4)
EWS 402 Chicano/Latino Contemporary Issues (4)
EWS 431 Ethnicity, Gender, and Religion (4)
GEO 352 Geography of Latin America (4)
HST 335 Latin America: The Colonial Period (4)
HST 336 Latin America: Era of Nation Building (4)
HST 337 Latin America: Since 1900 (4)
HST 361 Brazil (4)
HST 362 Mexico to 1810 (4)
HST 363 Mexican History Since 1810 (4)
HST 375 The American Southwest (4)
MU 311 Music of Mexico (4)
MU 358A Latin American Ensemble (4)
PLS 444 Latin American Governments and Politics (4)
PLS 454 U.S.-Latin American Relations (4)

NATIVE AMERICAN STUDIES
ANT 320 Native Peoples of California (4)
ANT 321 Native Peoples of North America (4)
ANT 322 North American Archaeology (4)
ANT 379 Cultural Areas of the World (4)
ANT 499 The Archaeology of the Ancient Maya 
EWS 203 Native American Experience (4)
EWS 330 Ethnicity and Family Life (Native American) (4)
EWS 375 Gender, Ethnicity and Film (Native American) (4)
EWS 403 Native American Contemporary Issues (4)
HST 403 History of Native Americans (4)

WOMEN'S STUDIES
ANT 405 The Anthropology of Gender (4)
ENG 240 Women Writers (4)
ENG 424 Race and Gender in Modern Literature (4)
EWS 375 Gender, Ethnicity and Film (4)
EWS 380 Women in Global Perspective (4)
EWS 440 Feminist Theory and Practice (4)
EWS 441 Women, Health, and Social Justice (4)
EWS 345 Women, Ethnicity and Work (4)
EWS 370 Women and Law (4)
EWS 407 Diverse Sexual and Gender Identities (4)

EWS 452 Ethnicity, Race, and Sexuality (4)
HST 406 Women in the United States (4)
HST 441 Women in Asia (4)
KIN 469 History of Women in Sport (4)
MU 317 Women in Music (4)
PLS 425 Women and Politics In America (4)
SOC 321 Family as a Social Institution (4)
SW 322 Family Violence (4)

POSSIBLE SUPPORT COURSES
ENG 213 Multicultural Literatures in the U.S. (4)
EWS 101 The University (4)
EWS 200 Special Study for Lower Division Students (2)
EWS 210 Interactive Dynamics of Ethnicity and Gender (4)
EWS 280 Community Service Learning (4)
EWS 290 Multicultural Leadership (4)
EWS 299/299A/299L Special Topics for Lower Division Students (4)
EWS 301 Ethnic Identity (4)
EWS 330 Ethnicity and Family Life (4)
EWS 350 Ethnic Immigration (4)
EWS 360 Cultures of Childhood (4)
EWS 445 Multiethnic Heritage of California (4)
EWS 475 Community and Culture (4)
EWS 400 Special Study for Upper Division Students (2)
EWS 410 Ethnicity and the Arts (4)
EWS 430 Ethnic Thought and Values (4) 
EWS 431 Ethnicity, Gender and Religion (4) 
EWS 451 Ethnicity, Identity, and Diaspora (4)
HST 101 History of World Civilization: The Ancient Period (4)
HST 313 Middle East: The Rise of Islam (4)
HST 370 History of California (4)
HST 371 History of Southern California (4)
PLS 407 Constitutional Law: Rights and Liberties (4)
PLS 323 American Ethnic Politics (4)
PLS 446 Middle Eastern Governments and Politics (4)
PLS 456 International Law (4)
SOC 320 Ethnic Relations in America (4)
SOC 323 Sociology of Minority Communities (4)


